RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 55

A resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Chuck Colvin Ford for the purchase of a 2024 F550 Ford w/Knapheid 11 ft crane body, Stellar 8630 hydraulic crane, and hydraulic air compressor.

RECITALS:

Whereas, Wastewater Services current service truck is 18 years old and does not have the lifting capacity needed for our requirements; and

Whereas, Based on the estimated cost of a replacement, Public Works undertook a Request for Quotes under ORS 279B.070; and

Whereas, Three different quotes where received: Chuck Colvin Ford (\$168,407.26), Pacific Truck Colors (\$184,965), Owen Equipment (\$185,792.74); and

Whereas, The Chuck Colvin Ford quote was the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder; and

Whereas, Funding for this Shop Truck is included in the adopted FY25 Wastewater Services Capital Fund (77). The amount of the budget is \$300,000. The quote from Chuck Colvin Ford of \$168,407.26 is under budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute a purchase agreement with Chuck Colvin Ford for the purchase of a 2024 F550 Service Truck in the amount of \$168,407.26
- 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 08th day of October 2024 by the following votes:

Ayes:	Geary, Garvin, Menke, Chenoweth, Payne, Peralta	
Navs:		
14dys		

Approved this <u>08th</u> day of <u>October</u> 2024.

MAYOR

Approved as to form:

Attest:

City Attorney City Recor

Resolution No. 2024-55 Effective Date: October 08, 2024 Page 1 of 1